

**Court of Appeals  
State of New York**

---

DALER SINGH, DBA GILZIAN ENTERPRISE LLC,  
DANIELLE EVE TAXI LLC, EAC TAXI LLC, DEC TAXI  
LLC, EC TAXI LLC, CHIPS AHOY TAXI LLC, ECDC TAXI  
LLC, and DYRE TAXI LLC individually and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated,

*Appellants,*

*against*

THE CITY OF NEW YORK and THE NEW YORK CITY TAXI  
AND LIMOUSINE COMMISSION,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION  
TO MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

---

---

RICHARD DEARING  
ERIC LEE  
*of Counsel*

June 18, 2021

GEORGIA M. PESTANA  
*Acting Corporation Counsel  
of the City of New York*  
Attorney for Respondents  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel: 212-356-2500  
Fax: 212-356-1148  
rdearing@law.nyc.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
OVERVIEW OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Medallion taxis and black cars.....	3
B. Factual background.....	6
1. Uber’s presence in New York City, and the absence of any numerical cap on black cars, before Chipman’s purchases.....	6
2. Chipman’s medallion purchases in 2013.....	6
3. Uber’s growth strategy in ensuing years.....	9
C. Supreme Court’s partial grant of the Commission’s motion to dismiss.....	11
D. The Appellate Division’s unanimous decisions dismissing the complaint and denying leave to appeal.....	12
REASONS TO DENY LEAVE TO APPEAL.....	14
A. The Appellate Division’s decision on the contract claims does not raise a leaveworthy issue. ....	14
1. This case does not present the issues that Chipman seeks leave on.....	14
2. The Appellate Division correctly resolved this contract dispute under the terms of the agreement and settled contract law. ....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Appellate Division's decision on the § 349 claim does not raise a leaveworthy issue. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>1357 Tarrytown Rd. Auto, LLC v. Granite Props., LLC</i> , 142 A.D.3d 976 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	18
<i>Behren v. Warren Gorham &amp; Lamont, Inc.</i> , 24 A.D.3d 132 (1st Dep’t 2005).....	18
<i>Boston Taxi Owners Ass’n v. City of Boston</i> , 180 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D. Mass. 2016).....	5
<i>Corcoran v. N.Y. Power Auth.</i> , 202 F.3d 530 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>Dalton v. Educ. Testing Serv.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 384 (1995) .....	15
<i>Matter of Dominguez v. City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 166 A.D.3d 540 (1st Dep’t 2018).....	23
<i>ELBT Realty, LLC v. Mineola Garden City Co., Ltd.</i> , 144 A.D.3d 1083 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	18
<i>Gaidon v. Guardian Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 201 (2001) .....	23, 24
<i>Matter of Glyka Trans, LLC v. City of N.Y.</i> , 161 A.D.3d 735 (2d Dep’t 2018).....	4, 5, 21
<i>Greater N.Y. Taxi Ass’n v. State</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 289 (2013) .....	6
<i>Ill. Transp. Trade Ass’n v. City of Chicago</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 1108 (N.D. Ill. 2015), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 839 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Joe Sanfelippo Cabs, Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 839 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Matter of Kim v. Dormitory Auth. of State of N.Y.</i> , 140 A.D.3d 1459 (3d Dep't 2016).....	23
<i>Legend Autorama, Ltd. v. Audi of America, Inc.</i> , 2011 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3564, <i>aff'd</i> , 100 A.D.3d 714 (2d Dep't 2012).....	18
<i>Lobosco v. N.Y. Tel. Company/NYNEX</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 312 (2001) .....	24
<i>Margerum v. City of Buffalo</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 721 (2015) .....	23, 24
<i>Matter of Melrose Credit Union v. City of N.Y.</i> , 161 A.D.3d 742 (2d Dep't 2018).....	5
<i>Melrose Credit Union v. City of N.Y.</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2017), <i>aff'd sub. nom.</i> <i>Progressive Credit Union v. City of N.Y.</i> , 889 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	5
<i>Moran v. Erk</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 452 (2008) .....	18
<i>Murphy v Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 293 (1983) .....	15
<i>Matter of Nadler v. City of New York</i> , 166 A.D.3d 618 (2d Dep't 2018).....	23
<i>Newark Cab Ass'n v. City of Newark</i> , 901 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014).....	14
<i>Roli-Blue, Inc. v. 69/70th Street Associates</i> , 119 A.D.2d 173 (1st Dep’t 1986).....	18
<i>Singh v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2021 N.Y. Slip Op. 65665(U) (2d Dep’t May 5, 2021) .....	13
<i>Singh v. City of New York</i> , 189 A.D.3d 1697 (2d Dep’t 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. Lucy, Lady Duff-Gordon</i> , 222 N.Y. 88 (1917) .....	19
<i>Zahra v N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 39 A.D.3d 351 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	23
<i>Zehn-NY LLC v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2019 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5875 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty., Oct. 28, 2019) .....	10
<i>Zehn-NY LLC v. N.Y. City Taxi &amp; Limousine Comm’n</i> , 2019 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6789 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty., Dec. 23, 2019).....	10
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Code § 7-201 .....	12, 13
Code § 19-516 .....	3
General Business Law § 349.....	<i>passim</i>
General Municipal Law § 50-e.....	12, 22, 23
General Municipal Law § 205-a.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
New York City. Admin. Code § 19-504 .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.22 .....	14
35 R.C.N.Y. § 51-03 .....	3
Bee Shapiro, <i>Mom’s Van Is Called Uber</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 25, 2013.....	4
Emma G. Fitzsimmons, <i>Uber Hit With Cap as New York City Takes Lead in Crackdown</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug, 8, 2018 .....	10
Ian Lovett, <i>Where Car Is King, Smartphones May Cut Traffic</i> , N.Y. Times, July 12, 2013.....	4
Jenna Wortham, <i>With a Start-Up Company, a Ride Is Just a Tap of an App Away</i> , N.Y. Times, May 3, 2011 .....	4
Joshua Brustein, <i>In App Land, Lots of Ways to Get a Ride</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 2, 2012, 6:00PM) .....	4
Mickey Meece, <i>Car-Pooling Makes a Surge on Apps and Social Media</i> , N.Y. Times, July 4, 2012.....	4
N.Y.C. Charter § 2303 .....	6
<i>Notice of Promulgation of Rules</i> (Jan. 29, 2015), <a href="https://perma.cc/N84X-YST6">https://perma.cc/N84X-YST6</a> .....	5
Richard Waters, Shannon Bond, <i>Uber Faces a Long Road to Profitability—If It Gets There at All</i> , L.A. Times, May 13, 2019.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Westway Medallion Sales, Meet Our Team, Richard Chipman, <a href="https://perma.cc/M7H9-PEA9">https://perma.cc/M7H9-PEA9</a> .....	7
